

MINISTRY OF WORKS AND TRANSPORT

Corporate Communication Unit

2-4 London Street, Port of Spain, 100623 Tel: (868) 625-1225 Ext 10813 Fax: (868)625-3091 Email: communications@mowt.gov.tt

28th September, 2021

PUBLIC NOTICE Temporary Traffic Disruption –

Naparima Mayaro Road, 35.5 km to 49.3 km Mark

The Ministry of Works and Transport wishes to advise the general public that there will be a temporary disruption of traffic along the Naparima Mayaro Road, 35.5 km mark to 49.3 km mark (between Lazzari Road and Country Side Bar) in order to facilitate Road Strengthening and Paving Works. (See map below)

This disruption will take place from **Thursday 30th September**, 2021 to **Thursday 14th October**, 2021 between the hours of **9:30 A.M. and 3:00 P.M**.

Motorists are advised to:

- Proceed with extreme caution and observe all directional signs and barriers.
- Follow instructions from Police Officers on-site to facilitate a safe and orderly flow of traffic.
- Be aware of heavy equipment entering and exiting the work zone.
- Motorist should drive at a reduced speed on approaching the work zone.
- Drive with caution on all milled (possibly uneven) surfaces.

The Ministry of Works and Transport regrets any inconvenience caused and thanks the public for its cooperation. For further information, please visit the Ministry's website <u>www.mowt.gov.tt</u> or call **Highways Division at 625-4671.**

Location: Naparima Mayaro Road, 35.5 km mark to 49.3 km mark (between Lazzari Road and Country Side Bar)

